

CITY OF SUISUN POLICE DEPARTMENT

701 Civic Center Blvd. Suisun City, CA 94585

> Aaron Roth **Chief of Police**



August 2, 2023

2022 - 2023 Solano County Grand Jury

Carl DuBois, Foreperson Solano County Grand Jury **California Superior Court** Office: 707-435-2575 Fax: 707-435-2566

SOLANO COUNTY **GRAND JURY**

Written Response to Grand Jury Report RE:

Dear Mr. DuBois.

I am in receipt of the Grand Jury Report from the 2022 - 2023 Solano County Grand Jury titled: Solano County Emergency Dispatch Report

I have attached a written response to this report as required.

If you need anything further from me, please call me at (707)421-7383 or email me at aroth@suisun.com.

Sincerely,

Aaron Roth **Chief of Police**

DIVISIONS: AREA CODE (707) DISPATCH / RECORDS 421-7373 ADMINISTRATION 421-7350 PARKING ENFORCEMENT 421-3223 FAX 422-8074

Suisun City Police Department (SCPD) Response to the 2022 – 2023 Solano County Grand Jury report titled: **Solano County Emergency Dispatch Report**

RESPONSE TO FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

FINDING 3 – There is a general acceptance among emergency service providers in the County to the idea of a consolidated dispatch center.

Respondent does not agree with finding.

The City of Suisun City has one dispatch center for their police and fire services. While there may be some acceptance to the idea consolidating dispatch services for Fire would be agreeable, the idea of consolidating dispatch services county-wide for law enforcement is not recommended by Suisun City's Police Chief.

Currently, Suisun City Public Safety Dispatchers (PSD's) are tasked with a multitude of duties that are beyond that of just dispatching. The PSD's answer the police department's main business and records telephone lines, and they consolidate and compile police reports and other records that are disseminated county-wide for various purposes including prosecution and discovery preparation. The PSD's also staff the business counter of the Police Department and often monitor the city's various surveillance cameras when a crime is in progress. Additionally, the PSD's will coordinate with the city's public works department and water department during off hours to ensure the community is receiving the correct services.

A transition to county-wide dispatch services for law enforcement would cause the city to divert funding to the County for police dispatch services, while also needing to retain several staff members that are currently housed in the dispatch division. These staff members would be needed to continue conducting records related duties, staffing the front counter of the Police Department, and be the "business face" of the police department. This would likely cause an undue financial strain on the City of Suisun City.

With regard to a county-wide dispatch center, providing consolidated services solely for fire agencies in the county might be more practical. Due to the procedures already in place, certain alarm level responses by the municipal fire departments will trigger an automatic turnover of dispatch services to Solano County after that alarm level has been reached. These types of protocols do not exist on the Law side of dispatching.

It is also arguable the Suisun City Community has certain expectations of their police department during both emergencies and non-emergencies or incidents that are specific to our community. Moving to a county-wide model for law enforcement dispatch services removes the local control by the Suisun City Police Department to ensure that our community's priorities are being met. National incidents over the past several years



City of Suisun City Police Department 701 Civic Center Blvd
Suisun City, CA 94585 have placed a focus on the expectations our community has when contacting its police department. A consolidated dispatch center for Suisun City would likely cause community concern if their needs and priorities are not being acknowledged by a dispatcher who has no connection to, or familiarity with, the community.



City of Suisun City Police Department 701 Civic Center Blvd
Suisun City, CAI 94585